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AnastoClip® Atraumatic Tissue Everting Forceps
(Model Number 4001-06)
English — Instructions for Use

Rx only

BEFORE USING PRODUCT, READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION THOROUGHLY.

Indications
The AnastoClip Atraumatic Tissue Everting Forceps are intended to aid in the everting of the tissue edges during clip placement.

Instructions For Use
1. The tissue everting forceps are packaged with instrument guards to protect the tip of the forceps during shipment.
Remove the protective guard prior to cleaning, sterilization and use.

2. Symmetrically evert all tissue layers for secure nonpenetrating clip placement. Evert the tissue edges of the vessel with the
tissue everting forceps. Ensure that all tissue edges are symmetrically everted prior to applying the clip. Failure to symmetrically
evert the tissue edges properly can result in possible bleeding or leakage.

3. Inspect the vessel wall to ensure that the forceps do not damage vessel during manipulation.

NOTE: Atraumatic Tissue Everting Forceps are designed to minimize potential damage to tissue or other small tubular structures.

Warnings

1. THETISSUE EVERTING FORCEPS MUST BE CLEANED AND STERILIZED PRIOR TO USE! (REFER TO CLEANING AND STERILIZATION METHOD).

2. Do not evert the tissue by grasping one tissue edge with one pair of forceps and the other tissue edge with another pair of forceps and pulling them together to evert and
apply the clips. This may result in asymmetrical eversion of tissue, which could result in possible bleeding or leakage.

3. Do not use the tissue everting forceps if the tips scissor when they are closed.

Cleaning and Sterilization Method
Caution: The tissue everting forceps are packaged NONSTERILE and must be cleaned and sterilized prior to use.

Cleaning

Using a clean towel, wipe all visible soil from the forceps. Prepare an enzymatic detergent per the manufacturer’s recommendations. Allow the forceps to soak in the enzymatic
detergent for a minimum of one minute. Using a soft bristled brush remove any remaining soil paying particular attention to the inside of the forceps hinge, serration grips and
pin. Thoroughly rinse in fresh running water and/or distilled water to remove all traces of detergents and soil. Forceps should be inspected for cleanliness and damage, ensure
they function correctly and are clean prior to sterilization.

Sterilization
The tissue everting forceps may be steam sterilized in a gravity displacement or prevacuum autoclave). It is recommended that the tissue everting forceps be sterilized in
accordance with one of the following sterilization times and temperatures:

Gravity-Displacement Steam Sterilization Pre-Vacuum Steam Sterilization
Wrapped Forceps Wrapped Forceps

Temperature: 270-275°F (132-135°C) Temperature: 270-275°F (132-135°C)
Exposure Time: 10 minutes Exposure Time: 4 minutes
Gravity-Displacement Flash Cycle Pre-Vacuum Flash Cycle

Unwrapped Forceps Unwrapped Forceps

Temperature 270-275°F (132-135°C) Temperature 270-275°F (132-135°C)
Exposure Time: 10 minutes Exposure Time: 4 minutes
Precaution

If serious medical incidents should arise during use of this medical device, users should notify both LeMaitre Vascular and the Competent Authority of the country
where the user is located.

Notices: Limited Product Warranty; Limitation Of Remedies

LeMaitre Vascular, Inc. warrants that reasonable care has been used in the manufacture of this device and that this device is suitable for the indication(s) expressly specified in
these instructions for use. Except as explicitly provided herein, LEMAITRE VASCULAR (AS USED IN THIS SECTION, SUCH TERM INCLUDES LEMAITRE VASCULAR, INC., ITS AFFILIATES,
ANDTHEIR RESPECTIVE EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, MANAGERS, AND AGENTS) MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THIS DEVICE, WHETHER
ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE)
AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS THE SAME. This limited warranty does not apply to the extent of any abuse or misuse of, or failure to properly store, this device by the purchaser or any
third party. The sole remedy for a breach of this limited warranty shall be replacement of, or refund of the purchase price for, this device (at LeMaitre Vascular’s sole option)
following the purchaser’s return of the device to LeMaitre Vascular. This warranty shall terminate on the expiration date for this device.

IN'NO EVENT SHALL LEMAITRE VASCULAR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT WILL THE
AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF LEMAITRE VASCULAR WITH RESPECT TO THIS DEVICE, HOWEVER ARISING, UNDER ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, EXCEED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS (US$1,000), REGARDLESS OF WHETHER LEMAITRE VASCULAR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS,
AND NOTWITHSTANDING THE FAILURE OF THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY REMEDY. THESE LIMITATIONS APPLY TO ANY THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS.

These limitations do not apply to consumers in Australia or to the extent they are precluded by local law in any other jurisdiction.

Arrevision or issue date for these instructions is included on the back page of these Instructions for Use for the user’s information. If twenty-four (24) months has elapsed
between this date and product use, the user should contact LeMaitre Vascular to see if additional product information is available.



AnastoClip® Pinces de retournement de tissus
(Numéros de modele 4001-06)
Frangais — Instructions d" utilisation

Rx only

AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT, LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES.

Indications
La pince atraumatique d'écartement des tissus AnastoClip est congue pour faciliter I'écartement des bords des tissus pendant le positionnement de I'agrafe.

Mode d’emploi
1. Les pinces de retournement de tissus sont livrées avec des embouts de protection des pointes de pinces pour le transport.
Retirer ces embouts avant nettoyage, stérilisation et utilisation.

2. Everser de maniére symétrique toutes les couches tissulaires pour permettre la pose correcte du clip non transfixiant.

Everser les berges tissulaires du vaisseau avec I'une ou I'autre pince de retournement de tissus. Veiller a ce que toutes les berges
tissulaires soient éversées de facon symétrique avant de placer le clip. Léversion asymétrique des tissus pourrait entrainer

des saignements ou des fuites.

3. Inspecter la paroi tissulaire afin de s'assurer que la pince n'a pas endommagé de tissus pendant la manipulation.

REMARQUE : les pinces atraumatiques de retournement de tissus ont été congues pour minimiser lendommagement potentiel des
vaisseaux sanguins ou autres petites structures tubulaires.

AVERTISSEMENT
1. LES PINCES DE RETOURNEMENT DE TISSUS DOIVENT ETRE NETTOYEES ET STERILISEES AVANT UTILISATION ! (SE REPORTER AUX CONSIGNES DE NETTOYAGE ET DE STERILISATION).

2. Ne pas éverser les tissus en saisissant une berge tissulaire avec une pince de retournement de tissus et 'autre berge tissulaire avec une autre pince, puis en les rapprochant
pour éverser les tissus et appliquer les clips. Une éversion asymétrique des tissus pourrait s'ensuivre, entrainant des fuites ou des saignements.
3. Ne pas utiliser les pinces de retournement de tissus siles pointes se croisent a la fermeture.

Méthode De Nettoyage Et Stérilisation: Pinces De Retournement De Tissus
Attention : les pinces de retournement de tissus sont livrées sous emballage NON STERILE , elles doivent étre nettoyées et stérilisées avant utilisation.

Nettoyage

A l'aide d’une serviette propre, essuyer toute salissure visible sur les pinces. Préparer un détergent enzymatique suivant les recommandations du fabricant. Laisser tremper les
pinces pendant au moins une minute dans le détergent enzymatique. A l'aide d’une brosse souple, retirer toute salissure restante, en faisant particulierement attention a la
partie interne de la charniére, aux mors et a I'axe. Rincer abondamment a I'eau du robinet et/ou a I'eau distillée pour enlever toute trace de détergent et de salissure. Inspecter les
pinces avant stérilisation pour vérifier leur propreté, leur état et leur bon fonctionnement.

Stérilisation

Les pinces de retournement de tissus peuvent étre stérilisées a la vapeur dans un autoclave sous vide ou a écoulement de vapeur par gravité. Il est conseillé de stériliser les pinces
de retournement de tissus dans I'une des conditions de durée et de température suivantes :

Stérilisation a écoulement de vapeur par gravité Stérilisation a vapeur pré-vide

Pinces sous emballage Pinces sous emballage

Température : 1323 135 °C(270-275 °F) Température : 132.a 135 °C(270-275 °F)
Durée d'exposition : 10 minutes Durée d'exposition : 4 minutes

(ycle de vaporisation a écoulement par gravité (ycle de vaporisation pré-vide

Pinces hors emballage Pinces hors emballage

Température : 1322 135 °C(270-275 °F) Température : 1323 135 °C(270-275 °F)
Durée d'exposition : 10 minutes Durée d'exposition : 4 minutes
Précaution

Si de graves incidents médicaux se produisent lors de I'utilisation de ce dispositif médical, les utilisateurs doivent en informer LeMaitre Vascular et 'autorité compétente du pays
ouls se trouvent.

Avis : produit a garantie limitée, limitation des recours

LeMaitre Vascular Inc. garantit que tous les soins possibles ont été apportés a la fabrication de ce dispositif et que ce dernier est adapté a la/aux indication(s) expressément
indiquée(s) dans ce mode d'emploi. Sauf indications contraires dans le présent document, LEMAITRE VASCULAR (DESIGNANT DANS CETTE SECTION LEMAITRE VASCULAR, INC., SES
FILIALES ET LEURS EMPLOYES, CADRES, DIRECTEURS, GERANTS ET AGENTS RESPECTIFS) N'OCTROIE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE CONCERNANT CE DISPOSITIF, QUE
CESOIT CONFORMEMENT A LA LOI OU D'UNE AUTRE MANIERE (Y COMPRIS, SANS QUE CETTE LISTE SOIT LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE QUANT A LA QUALITE MARCHANDE
OU LADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER) ET LA DECLINE. Cette garantie limitée ne s'applique pas a tout usage abusif, mauvaise utilisation ou conservation inappropriée de

ce dispositif par I'acheteur ou par un tiers quelconque. Le seul recours pour violation de cette garantie limitée sera le remplacement ou le remboursement du prix d'achat du
dispositif (a la discrétion de LeMaitre Vascular), apres retour par I'acheteur du dispositif a LeMaitre Vascular. Cette garantie cessera a la date d'expiration de ce dispositif.

EN AUCUN CAS, LEMAITRE VASCULAR NE SERA TENU RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE EXEMPLAIRE, PARTICULIER, IMMATERIEL, INDIRECT OU DIRECT. ENAUCUN CAS, LA~
RESPONSABILITE GLOBALE DE LEMAITRE VASCULAR CONCERNANT CE DISPOSITIF, QUELLE QUE SOIT SA PROVENANCE, AU TITRE DUN PRINCIPE QUELCONQUE DE RESPONSABILITE
CONTRACTUELLE, EXTRACONTRACTUELLE, STRICTE OU AUTRE, NE DEPASSERA LA SOMME DE MILLE DOLLARS (US$1000), MEME SI LEMAITRE VASCULAR A ETE PREVENU DE LA
POSSIBILITE D'UNETELLE PERTE, ET NONOBSTANT LE MANQUEMENT AU BUT ESSENTIEL DE TOUT RECOURS. CES LIMITATIONS SAPPLIQUENT A TOUTES RECLAMATIONS DETIERS.

Une date de révision ou démission de ces instructions est incluse a la derniére page de ces instructions d'utilisation pour information de I'utilisateur. Si vingt-quatre (24) mois se
sont écoulés entre cette date et I'utilisation du produit, I'utilisateur contactera LeMaitre Vascular pour savoir si des informations supplémentaires sur le produit sont disponibles.
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LeMaitre Vascular, Inc.
Customer Service:

Tel: (781) 221-2266
Fax: (781) 221-2223

LeMaitre Vascular GK

1F Kyodo Bldg. Ichibancho
16-1 Ichibancho, Chiyoda-ku,
Tokyo 102-0082, Japan

Tel: +81-(0)3-5215-5681

LeMaitre Vascular ULC
9135 Keele Street, Suite B6
Vaughan, Ontario

Canada L4K 0J4

Tel: 855-673-2266

]

LeMaitre Vascular, Inc.
63 Second Avenue
Burlington, MA 01803 USA

AUS

Australian Sponsor

Emergo Australia

Level 20, Tower II, Darling Park
201 Sussex Street

Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia
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